We assessed the materiality of these errors on our financial statements for prior periods in accordance with the SEC Staff Accounting
Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, codified in ASC 250, Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that they were not material
to any prior annual or interim periods. However, the aggregate amount of $440,000 related to the prior period immaterial errors through
June 30, 2018, would have been material to the quarterly accounts with our current Consolidated Statements of Income. Consequently, in
accordance with ASC 250 (specifically SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we have corrected these errors for all prior periods presented by revising the
consolidated financial statements and other financial information included herein.

The following is a summary of the previously issued financial statement line items for all periods and statements included in this report.

Consolidated Statements of Income:

 Quarter Ended June 30, 2018  Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands)  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Real estate revenue  $ 4,039   40   4,079  $ 7,605  $ 90  $ 7,695
Total revenue   84,222   40   84,262   160,043   90   160,133
Operating income (loss)   8,574   40   8,614   14,216   90   14,306
Income (loss) before income taxes   7,054   40   7,094   11,277   90   11,367
Income tax benefit (expense)   (1,953)  (12)  (1,965)  (3,108)  (27)  (3,135)
Net income (loss)   5,101   28   5,129   8,169   63   8,232
Net income (loss) attributable to Reading
International, Inc. common shareholders   4,999   28   5,027   8,045   63   8,108

Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.22   —   0.22  $ 0.35  $  —  $ 0.35
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   0.22   —   0.22   0.35   —   0.35

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Summary of Equity
(Dollars in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Equity at January 1, 2018 $ 176,910 $ 377 $ 177,287
Net income (loss) 8,045 63 8,108
Equity at June 30, 2018 $ 176,763 $ 440 $ 177,203

10

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Dollars in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net income (loss) $ 8,169 $ 63 $ 8,232
Change in net deferred tax assets (1,165) 27 (1,138)
Prepaid and other assets (3,841) (90) (3,931)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 13,330 $  — $ 13,330

Note 3 – Operations in Foreign Currency

We have significant assets in Australia and New Zealand. Historically, we have conducted our Australian and New Zealand operations
(collectively “foreign operations”) on a self-funding basis where we use cash flows generated by our foreign operations to pay for the
expense of foreign operations.  Our Australian and New Zealand assets and liabilities are translated from their functional currencies of
Australian dollar (“AU$”) and New Zealand dollar (“NZ$”), respectively, to the U.S. dollar based on the exchange rate as of June 30, 2019.